
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 5 January 2023 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices 3, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), Paul Arnold, 
Adam Carter, Terry Piccolo, James Thandi, Sue Shinnick and Lee Watson 
 
Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Qaisar Abbas, Daniel Chukwu, Steve Liddiard, Susan Little and 
Elizabeth Rigby 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  Page 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Item of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
3   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 
4   Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 

meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any 
planning application or enforcement action to be resolved at 
this meeting  
 

 

 
5   Planning Appeals  

 
5 - 10 

 



 
 

6   Public Address to Planning Committee 
 

 

 The Planning Committee may allow objectors and 
applicants/planning agents, and also owners of premises subject to 
enforcement action, or their agents to address the Committee. The 
rules for the conduct for addressing the Committee can be found on 
Thurrock Council’s website at 
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/democracy/constitution Chapter 5, Part 
3 (c).  
  
 

 

 
7   22/01241/FUL - The Hollies Rectory Road Orsett Essex RM16 

3EH  (Deferred)  
 

11 - 32 

 
8   21/01812/FUL - Land Adjacent And To The Rear Of The George 

And Dragon East Tilbury Road Linford Essex (Deferred)  
 

33 - 106 

 
9   19/01556/OUT - Kings Farm Parkers Farm Road Orsett Essex 

RM16 3HX  
 

107 - 160 

 
10   22/01513/FUL - Thurrock Lawn Tennis Club Montgomery Close 

Grays Essex RM16 2RL  
 

161 - 174 

 
11   22/01402/HHA - 182 Sewell Close Chafford Hundred Grays 

Thurrock RM16 6BU  
 

175 - 182 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 21 December 2022 

https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/constitution-of-council/thurrock-council-constitution


Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed with the recording available on the Council’s 
webcast channel. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed 
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to 
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

  

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, smartphone or tablet. 

• You should connect to TBC-GUEST 

• Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

• A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Evacuation Procedures 

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk. 

How to view this agenda on a tablet device 

  

 

You can view the agenda on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app. 
 

 
Members of the Council should ensure that their device is sufficiently charged, 
although a limited number of charging points will be available in Members Services. 
 
To view any “exempt” information that may be included on the agenda for this 
meeting, Councillors should: 
 
• Access the modern.gov app 
• Enter your username and password 

 
 
 

Page 2

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART – QUEST
[...]
cademic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



 

 
 

5 January 2023 ITEM: 6 

Planning Committee 

Planning Appeals 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Not Applicable 

 
Report of: Jonathan Keen, Interim Strategic Lead Development Services  
 
Accountable Assistant Director: Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transportation and Public Protection.  

Accountable Director: Mark Bradbury, Director of Place 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides Members with information with regard to planning appeal 
performance.  

 
1.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 To note the report. 
 
 
2.0 Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 This report advises the Committee of the number of appeals that have been 

lodged and the number of decisions that have been received in respect of 
planning appeals, together with dates of forthcoming inquiries and 
hearings. 

 
 
3.0 Appeals Lodged: 
 

3.1  Application No:  22/00080/FUL 

Location:  Valmar Store, 50 Valmar Avenue, Stanford-Le-Hope 
SS17 0NF  

Proposal:  (Retrospective) Erection of structure to front of shop to 
provide covered shopping area. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

3.2  Application No: 22/00016/FUL  

Location: 41 Southend Road, Stanford-Le-Hope SS17 0PQ  

Proposal:  Proposed replacement dwelling house towards the rear 
of existing development site. 

3.3  Application No:  22/00665/FUL  

Location:  7 Blackmore Close, Grays, Essex RM17 6EB  

Proposal:  (Retrospective) Re-positioning of shed and erection of 
new picket fence panel over existing brick wall along 
with change of use of land to residential curtilage with 
levelling and hard surfacing 

3.4  Application No:  22/01098/PHA  

Location:  65 Feenan Highways, Tilbury, Essex, RM18 8ET  

Proposal:  Rear extension with a depth of 6 metres from the 
original rear wall of the property, with a maximum 
height of 3 metres and eaves height of 3 metre
[...]
0

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 5 January 2023 Application Reference: 22/01241/FUL 
 

Reference: 
22/01241/FUL 
 

Site:   
The Hollies 
Rectory Road 
Orsett 
Essex   
RM16 3EH 
 

Ward: 
Orsett 

Proposal:  
Proposed replacement dwelling and relocation of existing 
swimming pool 

 
Plan Number(s): 
Reference Name Received  
2121. 10C Proposed Site Layout 9th September 2022  
2121. 10D Location Plan 9th September 2022  
2121. 17A Proposed Elevations, Sections and Roof Plan  9th September 2022  
2121. 18A Proposed Elevations and Floor Plans  9th September 2022  
2121. 19 Existing Elevations and Floor Plans 9th September 2022  
2121. 20 CGI View Plan  9th September 2022  
2121. 21 CGI View Plan 9th September 2022  
2121. 22 CGI View Plan 9th September 2022  
LS6022/1 Topographical Survey  9th September 2022  

 
The application is also accompanied by: 
 
Simon Burke Design LTD, Design and Access Statement dated April 2022 

Applicant: 
Mr And Mrs M Watts 
 

Validated:  
9 September 2022 
Date of expiry:  
9th January 2023 (Extension of 
time agreed with applicant) 

Recommendation:  Refusal  
 
1.0 BACKGROUND  
 
1.1  At the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 1st December 2022 Members of 

the Planning Committee were unable to reach a decision in voting on the 
application due to the number of members at the meeting. As a consequence, the 
decision was made to was defer the application in order for Members to take 
consider the application at the next available Planning Committee in January 2023. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Planning Committee 5 January 2023 Application Reference: 22/01241/FUL 
 
 
1.2  A copy of the report presented to the November Committee meeting is attached.  
 
2.0  UPDATE AND CONCLUSIONS  
 
2.1  Other than the Member’s site visit taking place on 23rd November 2022, there have 

been no changes to circumstances since the previous Planning Committee meeting 
and no further submissions. Any further updates wil
[...]
ing to 
establish or maintain a strong sense of place.  The proposals are therefore 
contrary to Part 12 of the NPPF and Policies CSTP22 and PMD2 of the 
Thurrock Local Development Framework Core Strategy and Policies for 
Management of Development 2015. 

 
1.2 A copy of the reported presented to the November Committee meeting is attached 

as an appendix. 
 
1.3 At the November Committee Members were minded to grant planning permission 

for the proposed development based on the following reasons: 
 

a) the scheme would provide 100% affordable housing (AH); 
b) the Council is unable to demonstrate a 5-year housing land supply (+ 20% 

buffer) and the scheme would contribute to the delivery of new housing; 
c) the scheme would provide for local transport upgrades; 
d) the scheme would deliver low carbon and ‘zero bill’ development; and 
e) the scheme would have an accelerated implementation period of 18 months. 
 

1.4 In accordance with Part 3(b) – Planning Committee Procedures and in particular 
Paragraphs 7.2 and 7.3 of the Constitution, the Committee agreed that the item 
should be deferred to enable a further report outlining the implications of making a 
decision contrary to the Planning Officer’s recommendation.  This report also 
assesses the reasons formulated by the Committee and sets out the current 
position regarding heads of terms for any potential s106 agreement and planning 
conditions. 
 

2.0 FACTUAL UPDATES 
 

2.1 At the meeting on 16 November 2022 it was verbally reported by Officers that four 
late letters of representation had been received following the publication of the 
agenda.  These letters, two of which are from local addresses and the other two 
with no address provided, raise objections to the application on the following 
grounds: 

• highways safety; 

• traffic congestion; 

• increased pressure on local infrastructure; and 

• potential for surface water flooding. 

 

Page 37



Planning Committee: 5 January 2023 Application Reference: 21/01812/FUL 
 
2.2 At the Committee meeting it was also verbally reported that the applicant had 

submitted a ‘Stage 1 Road Safety Audit Addendum’ for the proposed highway 
works and bus lay-by associated with the development. 

 
2.3 Reference was made to the term ‘Zero Bill Home’ in November and the applicant 

has provided a definition of this term as follows: 
 

• these homes will not be connected to the gas supply network; 
• the homes will be provided with battery storage, air source heat pumps and 

photo voltaic panels; and 
• the housebuilder (Ilke Homes) has a partnership agreement with Octopus 

Energy meaning that occupiers will not receive an energy bill for at least 5 
years. 

 
2.4 It was previously reported that the financial contribution required to mitigate the 

impacts of the development of local nursery, primary and secondary school place 
provision was £1,828,739.34.  This figure was reported incorrectly.  Instead, the 
correct figure should have been £3,078,524.18, which comprises of £1,952,838.18 
for primary education and £1,125,686.00 for secondary education.  This figure was 
incorrectly calculated due to an administrative error that based the scheme on 35% 
affordable housing provision (the base policy position) as opposed to being 100% 
affordable housing. 

 
2.5 The applicant has also formally submitted a draft Unilateral Undertaking (UU) (or 

deed) under s106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 which would bind 
those parties with a legal interest in the site to perform enforceable obligations, but 
does not require the Council to sign the deed.  The Heads of Terms of this deed 
are detailed from part 5 of this report. 

 
3.0 PLANNING ASSESSMENT & LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
3.1 As required by the Constitution, an outline of the implications of making a decision 

contrary to the Officer recommendation is provided below.  The recommended 
reasons for refusal from the 16 November 2022 Planning Committee report is set 
o
[...]
elopment … The national planning policy framework encourages local planning 
authorities to consider imposing a shorter time period to ensure that proposals for 
housing development are implemented in a timely manner”. 

 
3.16 However, a condition requiring that the development shall be completed within a 

specified time limit could not be used as it would not meet the relevant tests set out 
at paragraph no. 56 of the NPPF.  Consequently it is considered that only ‘limited’ 
positive weight should be placed on this benefit. 

 
3.17 The November 2022 Committee report (at paragraph no.6.46)  set out the summary 

of the balancing GB balancing exercise which must be undertaken, including the 
Officer view of the various weights to be attached to material considerations.  In 
light of the analysis above, an update to the table is provided below: 

 
 Summary of GB harm and other considerations promoted 

as clearly outweighing harm such that VSC exist 
Harm Weight Factors / 

benefits 
promoted by 
the applicant 

Original 
Weighting 

Updated 
Weighting 

Inappropriate 
development in 
the GB 

Substantial Delivery of 
100% affordable 
housing 

Significant 
Weight 

Very 
Significant 
Weight 

Reduction of 
the openness 
of the GB 

Substantial Transport 
upgrades to the 
existing station 
environment in 
East Tilbury and 
facilitating modal 
shift towards 
sustainable 
forms of 
transport. 
 

Limited 
Weight 

Limited 
Weight 

Page 43



Planning Committee: 5 January 2023 Application Reference: 21/01812/FUL 
 

Positively 
responding to 
the lack of 5-
year housing 
land supply 

Significant 
Weight 

Very 
Significant 
Weight 

Low carbon 
development 

Limited 
Weight 

Moderate 
Weight 

Connectivity 
enhancements 
to the wider 
country park 
setting. 

Moderate 
Weight 

Moderate 
Weight 

Ecological and 
Biodiversity 
Enhancements 

No Weight No Weight 

Accelerated 
build 
programme to 
respond to 
immediate 
housing shortfall 

Limited 
Weight 

Limited 
[...]
9



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 5 January 2023 Application Reference: 22/01513/FUL 
 

Reference: 
22/01513/FUL 
 

Site:   
Thurrock Lawn Tennis Club 
Montgomery Close 
Grays 
Essex 
RM16 2RL 
 

Ward: 
Little Thurrock 
Blackshots 

Proposal:  
The installation of new low level telescopic LED floodlighting to 
two existing outdoor tennis courts Nr 1 and 2. 

 
Plan Number(s): 
Reference Name Received  
2022 CAS 011 TSC 010 Location Plan 10th November 2022  
2022 CAS 011 TSC 011 Existing Site Layout 10th November 2022  
2022 CAS 011 TSC 013 Proposed Site Layout 10th November 2022  
2022 CAS 011 TSC 014 Existing Elevations 10th November 2022  
2022 CAS 011 TSC 015 Proposed Elevations 10th November 2022  
2022 CAS 011 TSC 022 Proposed Elevations 10th November 2022 

 
The application is also accompanied by: 
- Application Form 
- Planning Statement dated 10.11.2022 
- Design and Access Statement dated 10.11.2022 
- LED Lighting Design - PA 07 R1 28102022 dated 10.11.2022 
- Existing3D view - 2022 CAS 011 TSC 016 dated 10.11.2022 
- Existing 3D view - 2022 CAS 011 TSC 017 dated 10.11.2022 
- Existing 3D view - 2022 CAS 011 TSC 018 dated 10.11.2022 
- Proposed 3D view - 2022 CAS 011 TSC 019 dated 10.11.2022 
- Proposed 3D view - 2022CAS 011 TSC 020 dated 10.11.2022 
- Proposed 3D view - 2022 CAS 011 TSC 021 dated 10.11.2022 
- Proposed Lowered 3D view - 2022 CAS 011 TSC 023 dated 10.11.2022 
- Proposed Lowered 3D view - 2022 CAS 011 TSC 024 dated 10.11.2022 
- Proposed Lowered 3D view - 2022 CAS 011 TSC 025 dated 10.11.2022 

 
Applicant: 
Thurrock Lawn Tennis Club 

Validated:  
10 November 2022 
Date of expiry:  
9 January 2023 

Page 161

Agenda Item 10



Planning Committee 5 January 2023 Application Reference: 22/01513/FUL 
 

(Extension of Time as Agreed) 
Recommendation:  To Refuse 

 
This application is scheduled for determination by the Council’s Planning Committee 
because has been Called In for determination by the Council’s 
[...]
termining 
the application within a timely manner, clearly setting out the reason(s) for refusal, 
allowing the Applicant/Agent the opportunity to consider the harm caused and 
whether or not it can be remedied by a revision to the proposal.  The Local 
Planning Authority is willing to liaise with the Applicant/Agent to discuss the best 
course of action and is also willing to provide pre-application advice in respect of 
any future application for a revised development.   

 
 
Documents:  
All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online:  
 
www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning 
 
 
 

Page 172

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 5 January 2023 Application Reference: 22/01513/FUL 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 05 January 2023 Application Reference: 22/01402/HHA 
 

Reference: 
22/01402/HHA 
 

Site:   
182 Sewell Close 
Chafford Hundred 
Grays 
Thurrock 
RM16 6BU 
 

Ward: 
South Chafford 

Proposal:  
Garage conversion and outbuilding. 

 
Plan Number(s): 
Reference Name Received  
182-03 Existing Elevations 12th October 2022  
182-02 Existing Floor and Roof Plans 12th October 2022  
182-01 Location Plan 12th October 2022  
182-04 Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations 12th October 2022  
182-05 Proposed Outbuilding Plans 12th October 2022 

 
The application is also accompanied by: 

- Application Form 
- Email with confirmation of bedroom numbers, dated 11.11.22 

Applicant: 
Mr Martin Kerin 
 

Validated:  
12 October 2022 
Date of expiry:  
9 January 2023 (Extension of 
Time Agreed with Agent)  

Recommendation:  Approve, subject to conditions. 
 

This application is scheduled for determination by the Council’s Planning Committee 
because the applicant is an elected Councillor, in accordance with Part (b) 2.1 (c) of the 
Council’s constitution. 
 
1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL  
 
1.1  The applic
[...]
ock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 05 January 2023 Application Reference: 22/01402/HHA 
 

 
 

Page 182


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	5 Planning Appeals
	8.2	Legal

	7 22/01241/FUL - The Hollies Rectory Road Orsett Essex RM16 3EH  (Deferred)
	22/01241/FUL - The Hollies Rectory Road Orsett Essex RM16 3EH  (Deferred) - Report from December 2022
	22/01241/FUL - The Hollies Rectory Road Orsett Essex RM16 3EH  (Deferred) - Report from November 2022

	8 21/01812/FUL - Land Adjacent And To The Rear Of The George And Dragon East Tilbury Road Linford Essex (Deferred)
	21/01812/FUL - Land Adjacent And To The Rear Of The George And Dragon East Tilbury Road Linford Essex (Deferred) - Report from November 2022

	9 19/01556/OUT - Kings Farm Parkers Farm Road Orsett Essex RM16 3HX
	10 22/01513/FUL - Thurrock Lawn Tennis Club Montgomery Close Grays Essex RM16 2RL
	11 22/01402/HHA - 182 Sewell Close Chafford Hundred Grays Thurrock RM16 6BU



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 5 January 2023 at 
6.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, Steve, Liddiard (substitute for Sue 
Shinnick), Terry Piccolo, James Thandi and Lee Watson 
 

Apologies: Councillors Sue Shinnick and Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect 
Rural England Representative 
 

In attendance: Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection 
Jonathan Keen, Interim Strategic Lead Development Services 
Nadia Houghton, Principal Planning Officer  
Matthew Gallagher, Major Applications Manager 
Julian Howes, Senior Highways Engineer  
Caroline Robins, Legal Representative (via Microsoft Teams) 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s website. 

 
57. Item of Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

58. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

59. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting  
 
Councillor Arnold declared he had received an information pack in relation to 
22/01513/FUL Thurrock Lawn Tennis Club Montgomery Close Grays Essex 
RM16 2RL. It was confirmed this was sent to all Planning Committee 
Members. 
  
Councillors Carter, Piccolo and Polley also declared emails had been 
received from the agent for planning application 21/01812/FUL Land Adjacent 
And To The Rear Of The George And Dragon East Tilbury Road Linford 
Essex. 
  
 
 
 



60. Planning Appeals  
 
The Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 
presented the report to Members.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted.  
  

61. 21/01812/FUL - Land Adjacent And To The Rear Of The George And 
Dragon East Tilbury Road Linford Essex (Deferred)  
 
The report was presented by the Major Applications Manager, during which 
he advised Members that should they be minded to approve the application 
there would need to be a Section 106 Agreement in place, which would be 
required to secure amongst other things a financial contribution towards 
education provision to mitigate the impact of the development.  
  
Members queried as to whether the railway line was a clear boundary line and 
whether this could be defendable as the boundary to the east of the site, as 
there were concerns if this was not the case it could lead to further or 
additional development within the area.  
  
It was enquired as to the mitigation in place against flooding on the 
development. The Major Applications Manager referred Members to 
the constraints map and highlighted that along the Northern and Northwestern 
edge of the site was the higher flooding risk zone because there was a water 
course.  He advised that none of the dwellings or the roads of the 
development be located into that area and so the dwellings themselves would 
be safe and not at risk of flooding. A planning condition would be required to 
secure a detailed surface water drainage scheme if planning permission were 
to be granted. 
  
It was then raised as to the access concerns to the site and it was asked of 
Officers if they felt the highway could cope with the increase in traffic. The 
Senior Highways Engineer commented that the level of traffic from the 
proposed site would be spread out throughout the day, with a model of traffic 
movements being taken from Princess Margaret Road. He acknowledged 
there was the possibility of small queues of traffic leaving or entering East 
Tilbury, however a yellow Keep Clear box would be used at the entrance to 
the site to ease this and modelling hadn't highlighted any problems or 
concerns. 
  
During the debate, Councillor Piccolo commented when the application was 
first presented to the Committee he had a few concerns, however looking at 
the detail within the report more closely, he felt the development being located 
close to the Railway Station could assist with decreasing the traffic in the 
area. He continued by saying he felt there could be an influx in traffic around 
School collection and pickup times however felt the yellow box would assist in 
mitigating against long traffic queues.  Councillor Piccolo stated he had 



concerns as to additional development leading from this application on the 
Greenbelt however felt there was a natural boundary with the Railway line. 
  
Councillor Watson stated her views on the application hadn’t changed since 
the last Committee and as much as she liked the development, she still felt it 
was the wrong location. She continued by observing Officers comments that 
there were no flooding concerns, she still believed that more needed to be 
done to mitigate the possibility of flooding on the site. 
  
Councillors Carter and Arnold both commented their view hadn’t changed 
since the last Committee and they welcomed the development. 
  
The Chair of the Committee acknowledged that through the debate a number 
of Members were in support of the application being approved.  
  
The Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection advised 
the Committee that the Constitution was clear that an alternative 
recommendation would need to be put forward, which met with council 
policies, as Members were not in agreement with the officer’s 
recommendation.  
  
Councillor Kelly, Chair of the Committee then put forward the following 
reasons for approval whilst acknowledging that there was harm to the Green 
Belt. He stated that there was to be delivery of 100% affordable homes as 
part of the development and gave this significant weight, there was the 
upgrades to the existing rail station, which was given limited weight.  
  
He continued by mentioning the development was responding to the five-year 
housing supply and gave it very significant weight, low carbon development a 
moderate weight and the accelerated build program to respond to immediate 
housing short full granted limited weight. 
  
The Chair of the Committee then proposed a recommendation of approval, 
subject to referral to the Planning Casework Unit, planning conditions and a 
s106 legal agreement and was seconded by Councillor Piccolo. 
  
For: (5) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, Terry 
Piccolo and James Thandi  
  
Against: (1) Lee Watson 
  
Abstained: (0)  
  
 

62. 19/01556/OUT - Kings Farm Parkers Farm Road Orsett Essex RM16 3HX  
 
The Chair of the Committee advised Members the application had been 
withdrawn at the requested of the applicant. 
 



63. 22/01513/FUL - Thurrock Lawn Tennis Club Montgomery Close Grays 
Essex RM16 2RL  
 
The report was presented by the Principal Planning Officer, who gave an 
update to Members in that a total of 56 comments had been received in 
support of the application and Officers had received 31 objections to the 
application.  
  
During questions from Members, it was enquired as to when the properties 
were first built and the history of the club. The Principal Planning Officer 
advised looking at planning history for the club the first application had been 
submitted in the early 1950s and some of the properties had already been 
built at this time. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer further advised following queries from Members 
that the hours of usage for the lighting would be dependable on the amount of 
natural daylight, however within the winter months could be used as early as 
4:00pm onwards and was limited to 9:00pm during the week and 8:00pm on a 
Saturday, and until 10pm on one day a week during the season to host home 
league matches. 
  
It was highlighted there were no other tennis clubs within Thurrock which had 
floodlight facilities, although there was other sports facilities within the 
borough which had floodlights such as St Cleres Secondary School. 
  
Speaker statements were heard from: 
  

• Statement of Objection: (Joint Resident Statement) Mr Dady, Resident 
• Statement of Objection: Councillor Maney, Ward Member  
• Statement of Support: Ms Prayle, Applicant    

  
During the debate the Chair of the Committee stated he felt location of the 
Tennis Club was perhaps not ideal for a club which was growing that being 
said he felt any impact should the application be approved would be in the 
winter months to allow for later play. 
  
Councillor Arnold stated he visited the site and as far as he could see there 
was no signage for the club within the area. He continued by saying he felt 
clubs of this nature should be supported and that with the right conditions to 
protect the area against future applications felt this application could be 
supported. 
  
Councillor Piccolo commented he felt that any residents who had moved into 
the area or properties after the Tennis Club had been built would have been 
aware of the club and so it would only be perhaps the summer months which 
noise could be increased to a later time. 
  
The meeting was adjourned at 7:58pm and reconvened at 8:05pm. 
  



Councillor Kelly Chair of the Committee acknowledged five Members had 
hinted during the debate at approving the application. 
  
The Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection advised 
the Constitution was clear that an alternative recommendation would need to 
be put forward, which met with council policies.  
  
Councillor Kelly then continued by putting forward the following reasons for 
approval, sporting, health benefits and good well-being significant weight, with 
the use of conditions there would be trackable control of the floodlights and 
with the resurfacing of the court there should be less noise coming from the 
club should they hold evening matches. 
  
The Chair of the Committee proposed a recommendation to approve the 
application and was seconded by Councillor Liddiard. 
 
For: (6) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, Steve 
Liddiard, Terry Piccolo and James Thandi 
  
Against: (2) Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair) and Lee Watson 
  
Abstained: (0)  
  
The Committee agreed to suspend standing orders at 8.17pm to allow the 
agenda to be completed. 
  
 

64. 22/01241/FUL - The Hollies Rectory Road Orsett Essex RM16 3EH  
(Deferred)  
 
The report was presented by the Principal Planning Officer. 
  
As the application had been deferred from December meeting Members 
entered the debate and in doing so Councillor Piccolo expressed concerns as 
to the boundary of the site, he stated that following the site visit at the end of 
last year, it was clear to see there was a line of trees along the boundary to 
the rear of the site which the applicant had previously explained they would 
not be exceeding this boundary and the trees were not to be removed. This 
eased some concerns for Member of the possibly of additional Green Belt 
being used as part of the application. 
  
Councillor Watson commented that the application was not proposing to move 
the property, it was to be demolished and rebuilt.  
  
Councillor Arnold felt even with the boundary of trees at the rear of the 
property didn't mean to say additional development wouldn't take place or be 
applied for. It was for this reason he would be voting with officers’ 
recommendations. 
  



Councillor Carter recapped it was not only Green Belt land which was part of 
the reason for refusal of the application, it was also that the application was 
located within the Orsett Conservation Area and although he understood 
Members comments he felt it was important to remember this is well. 
  
Councillor Carter proposed the officer recommendation to refuse the 
application and was seconded by Councillor Arnold.  
  
For: (3) Councillors Paul Arnold, Adam Carter and James Thandi 
  
Against: (3) Tom Kelly (Chair), Terry Piccolo, and Lee Watson 
  
Abstained: (0)  
  
With the Chair having the casting vote the officer recommendation fell.  
  
The Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection advised 
the Constitution was clear that an alternative recommendation would need to 
be put forward, which met with council policies.  
  
Members then put forward the following reasons for approval, the 
repositioning of the proposal would improve the street scene and the setting 
of the neighbouring property, there were no objections received and the 
application was supported by the local Ward Member. The site itself is 
enclosed and it was felt impact on the Orsett Conservation Area would be 
limited.  
  
It was also commented that the Planning Committee had recently granted 
permission for replacement dwellings which were larger than the proposed in 
similar situations. 
  
Councillor Piccolo then proposed a recommendation of approval and was 
seconded by Councillor Watson.   
  
For: (3) Councillors Paul Arnold, Adam Carter and James Thandi 
  
Against: (3) Tom Kelly (Chair), Terry Piccolo, and Lee Watson 
  
Abstained: (0)  
  
As Members approved the application with the Chair having casting vote, in 
line with the Council’s Constitution, the item was deferred to allow Officers to 
prepare a report outlining the implications of making a decision contrary to the 
Planning Officer’s recommendation.     
  
 
 
 
 



65. 22/01402/HHA - 182 Sewell Close Chafford Hundred Grays Thurrock 
RM16 6BU  
 
The report was presented by the Principal Planning Officer. 
  
The Chair of the Committee proposed the officer recommendation to approve 
the application and was seconded by Councillor Polley. 
  
For: (8) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), Paul 
Arnold, Adam Carter, Steve Liddiard, Terry Piccolo, James Thandi and 
Lee Watson 
  
Against: (0)  
  
Abstained: (0)  
  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.55 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

